FILED

IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE

JAN 9 0 2017

REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLAND REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLAND

MYJAC FOUNDATION, PANAMA,

CIVIL ACTION 2016-139

Plaintiff.

v.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

SYLVIA MARIA VEGA ARCE and JUAN BAUTISTA ALFARO ALFARO,

Defendants.

Defendants Sylvia Maria Vega Arce and Juan Bautista Alfaro Alfaro were each served with a copy of the summons and complaint in this matter on September 30, 2016. The time to plead or otherwise defend has passed. Defendants failed to timely plead or otherwise defend, and their default has been duly entered. Plaintiff filed a motion for entry of default judgment supported by memorandum and affidavit. The Court has thoroughly reviewed the motion and its accompanying documentation.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED AS FOLLOWS:

- As of May 23, 2011, plaintiff Myjac Foundation, Panama, is the sole shareholder
 Oceanus Holding Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung; and (2) Chronos Investment
 Advisors Limited.
- Defendant Sylvia Maria Vega Arce was a director of Oceanus Holding
 Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung until January 2, 2013.

3. As of January 2, 2013, P.T. PLATNETAX LTD is the director of Oceanus Holding Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung.

4. Regulo Raul Franceschi Fonseca is the sole director of Chronos Investment

Advisors Limited.

Robert Nogacki was never appointed as a director or officer of Oceanus Holding
 Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung or Chronos Investment Advisors Limited.

6. Plaintiff Myjac Foundation, Panama, as the sole shareholder of Oceanus Holding Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung and Chronos Investment Advisors Limited, may, in its sole discretion, designate new addresses of record to the RMI Registrar of Corporations.

DATED this 30th day of January, 2017.

BY THE COURT:

COLIN R. WINCHESTER

oluMinchester

Associate Justice